

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

A&B CAMPBELL FAMILY LLC, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) Case No. 3:15-cv-00340-MEM
)
CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION,)
et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS
ACCESS MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, L.P., ACCESS MLP OPERATING,
L.L.C., AND APPALACHIA MIDSTREAM SERVICES, L.L.C.**

Michael J. Gibbens (*pro hac vice*)
Susan E. Huntsman (*pro hac vice*)
CROWE & DUNLEVY
A Professional Corporation
500 Kennedy Building
321 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 592-9800
(918) 592-9801 (Facsimile)
michael.gibbens@crowedunlevy.com
susan.huntsman@crowedunlevy.com

John S. Summers
Alan C. Promer
Dylan J. Steinberg
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-7062

Mack J. Morgan III (*pro hac vice*)
CROWE & DUNLEVY
A Professional Corporation
Braniff Building
324 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 100
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 235-7700
(405) 239-6651 (Facsimile)
mack.morgan@crowedunlevy.com

September 18, 2015

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS ACCESS MIDSTREAM PARTNERS,
L.P., ACCESS MLP OPERATING, L.L.C., AND APPALACHIA
MIDSTREAM SERVICES, L.L.C.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS.....5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES14

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....14

I. PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT PURSUE THEIR ANTITRUST CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO ALLEGE ANTITRUST INJURY.....14

 A. Plaintiffs allege no reduction in competition from the Marcellus Gathering Agreement15

 B. Plaintiffs’ factual allegations do not support an inference that the “supra-competitive” gathering fees resulted from the exercise of market power by Access16

II. PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT PURSUE THEIR ANTITRUST CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO PLEAD A LEGALLY SUFFICIENT RELEVANT MARKET18

 A. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts plausibly suggesting that Bradford County and adjoining portions of surrounding counties constitute a legally sufficient geographic market.....19

 B. The proposed geographic market consisting of the AMI is legally improper21

 C. The proposed geographic market consisting of acreage “dedicated” to Access by Chesapeake is also improper23

III. PLAINTIFFS’ FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT AN ANTICOMPETITIVE CONSPIRACY INVOLVING ACCESS, AMLP, OR APPALACHIA MIDSTREAM25

Page(s)

IV.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A RICO CLAIM UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) AGAINST ACCESS, AMLP, OR APPALACHIA MIDSTREAM	30
A.	Plaintiffs’ factual allegations are insufficient to plead an association-in-fact enterprise including Access, AMLP, or Appalachia Midstream	31
B.	Plaintiffs do not adequately allege that Access, AMLP, or Appalachia Midstream was conducting the affairs of the enterprise, as opposed to its own affairs	34
V.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A RICO CONSPIRACY CLAIM UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) AGAINST ACCESS, AMLP, OR APPALACHIA MIDSTREAM.....	35
VI.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST ACCESS, AMLP, OR APPALACHIA MIDSTREAM FOR CONVERSION	38
VII.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST ACCESS, AMLP, OR APPALACHIA MIDSTREAM FOR CONSPIRACY	40
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Acre v. Spindletop Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4016116 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 18, 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Ajir v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 429234 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 185 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 33, 34
<i>AT&T Co. v. IMR Capital Corp.</i> , 888 F.Supp. 221 (D. Mass 1995).....	16
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	15
<i>Balaklaw v. Lovell</i> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Barnsdall Oil Co. v. Willis</i> , 152 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1946)	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 26, 29, 33
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	14
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Entm't Props. Trust</i> , 2014 WL 1396524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2014)	22, 28, 36
<i>Dicar, Inc. v. Stafford Corrugated Prods., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 988548 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2010)	20
<i>Domico v. Kontas</i> , 2013 WL 1248638 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2013)	35

Page(s)

<i>Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc.</i> , 692 F.Supp.2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	32
<i>Festa v. Jordan</i> , 803 F.Supp.2d 319 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	40
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 812 F.Supp.2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	37
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	30, 31, 32
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 478 B.R. 645 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2012)	39
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 935 F.Supp.2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>right to appeal order of dismissal recognized sub nom. Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015).....	17-18
<i>In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 514 F.Supp.2d 683 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	14-15
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock, Antitrust Litig.</i> , 566 F.Supp.2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 821 F.Supp.2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	26, 33
<i>In re Wellbutrin SR/Zyban Antitrust Litig.</i> , 281 F.Supp.2d 751 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	23
<i>Irish v. Ferguson</i> , 970 F.Supp.2d 317 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	15
<i>John B. Parsons Home, LLC v. John B. Parsons Foundation</i> , 90 A.3d 534 (Md. App. 2014)	39
<i>Jung v. Ass'n of Amer. Medical Colleges</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004).....	37

Page(s)

<i>Kilmer v. Elexco Land Services, Inc.</i> , 990 A.2d 1147 (Pa. 2010).....	9, 10, 28, 36
<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Lemont, Ill.</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>McGreevy v. Stroup</i> , 413 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2005)	40
<i>McKeeman v. Corestates Bank, N.A.</i> , 751 A.2d 655 (Pa. Super. 2000)	40
<i>Mid-Michigan Radiology Assoc., P.C. v. Cent. Michigan Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 1995 WL 239360 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 14, 1995)	16
<i>Morales Villalobos v. Garcia Llorens</i> , 137 F.Supp.2d 44 (D.P.R. 2001)	20, 22
<i>Navarra v. Marlborough Gallery, Inc.</i> , 820 F.Supp.2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	28, 36
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus. Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Pioneer Commercial Funding Corp. v. Am. Fin. Mortgage Corp.</i> , 855 A.2d 818 (Pa. 2004).....	38
<i>Pittsburgh Constr. Co. v. Griffith</i> , 834 A.2d 572 (Pa. Super. 2003)	38
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	18, 24
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Rahemtulla v. Hassam</i> , 539 F.Supp.2d 755 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	38
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	34

Page(s)

Schwartz v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co.,
970 F.Supp.2d 395 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....32

Synthes, Inc. v. Emerge Med., Inc.,
2012 WL 4473228 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2012).....20

Tunis Bros. Co., v. Ford Motor Co.,
952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991)19, 20, 21

*United Food & Commercial Workers Unions & Employers Midwest Health
Benefits Fund v. Walgreen Co.*,
719 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2013)34

Universal Premium Acceptance Corp. v. York Bank & Trust Co.,
69 F.3d 695 (3d Cir. 1995)38

Warfield Philadelphia, L.P. v. Nat'l Passenger R.R. Corp.,
2009 WL 4043112 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2009)18

Westland Oil Dev. Corp. v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
637 S.W.2d 903 (Tex. 1982)2

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)30

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Areeda, Phillip E. & Hovankamp, Herbert, *Antitrust Law* (3d Ed. 2007),
Vol. IIB at ¶ 519a, pp. 191-9224

1 Callmann on Unfair Comp., Tr. & Mono. § 4:31 (4th Ed.).....18

Lansdown, Scott, *Golden v. SM Energy Company and the Question of
Whether an Area of Mutual Interest Covering Oil and Gas Rights is
Binding on Successors and Assigns*, 89 N.D. L. Rev. 267 (2013)2
